
OJ/S S123
30/06/2017
248953-2017-EN

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 1 / 5

30/06/2017 S123
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 5

This notice in TED website: http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:248953-2017:TEXT:EN:HTML

United Kingdom-Normanton: Artificial parts of the body
2017/S 123-248953

Contract notice

Supplies

Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Supply Chain acting as agent for NHS Business Services Authority
Foxbridge Way
Normanton
WF6 1TL
United Kingdom
Contact person: Sarah Bailey
Telephone:  +44 7540715014
E-mail: sarah.bailey@supplychain.nhs.uk 
Fax:  +44 1924328744
NUTS code: UKE4
Internet address(es):
Main address: www.supplychain.nhs.uk

I.2) Joint procurement

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge, at: http://
procurement.supplychain.nhs.uk/ISS/
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: http://procurement.supplychain.nhs.uk/
ISS/
Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally available.
Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of charge, at: http://
procurement.supplychain.nhs.uk/ISS/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
National or federal agency/office

I.5) Main activity
Health

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Surgical Implants — Men And Women's Health.

II.1.2) Main CPV code
33184000

mailto:sarah.bailey@supplychain.nhs.uk
www.supplychain.nhs.uk
http://procurement.supplychain.nhs.uk/ISS/
http://procurement.supplychain.nhs.uk/ISS/
http://procurement.supplychain.nhs.uk/ISS/
http://procurement.supplychain.nhs.uk/ISS/
http://procurement.supplychain.nhs.uk/ISS/
http://procurement.supplychain.nhs.uk/ISS/


OJ/S S123
30/06/2017
248953-2017-EN

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 2 / 5

30/06/2017 S123
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 5

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:
The Framework Agreement is for the supply of surgical implants for men's and women's health including,
but not limited to; breast implants; tissue expanders; breast sizers; testicular implants; penile implants; chin
implants; nasal implants; malar implants; calf implants; gluteal implants; pectoral implants; thoracic implants
and associated accessories which include, but shall not be limited to silicone carving blocks; silicone rods and
silicone sheets.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 50 000 000.00 GBP

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
33184100
33184400
33184410

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: UK

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
This is an estimate only as precise quantities of likely purchases are unknown. It is anticipated that in the first
12 months of the Framework Agreement the value of purchases will be in the region of 6 000 000 GBP however
this is approximate only. The figures below for the total estimated value are based on that initial expenditure and
include a forecast for growth.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 50 000 000.00 GBP

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 24
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
This Framework Agreement will have the option to extend incrementally for a further period of up to 24 months
in addition to the initial 24 month period as set out in the Framework Agreement.

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: yes

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options:
This Framework Agreement will have the option to extend incrementally for a further period of up to 24 months
in addition to the initial 24 month period as set out in the Framework Agreement.

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues



OJ/S S123
30/06/2017
248953-2017-EN

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 3 / 5

30/06/2017 S123
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 5

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.5) Information about reserved contracts

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement
Framework agreement with several operators

IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during negotiation or dialogue

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction
An electronic auction will be used
Additional information about electronic auction:
Although an electronic auction will not be used to award all or part of the requirements of the Framework
Agreement the use of eAuctions may be an option as part of any contracts awarded under the Framework
Agreement.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2016/S 213-388645

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 10/08/2017
Local time: 15:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:388645-2016:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S123
30/06/2017
248953-2017-EN

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 4 / 5

30/06/2017 S123
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 5

Duration in months: 7 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 11/08/2017
Local time: 09:00
Place:
As in abovementioned.
Information about authorised persons and opening procedure:
Only the NHS Supply Chain contract owner or delegate.

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
Electronic ordering will be used
Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information:
Applicants should note that appointment to the Framework Agreement will be made on line by line basis and
Applicants may bid for one, more than one, or all of the lines which are set out in the Invitation to Tender. Further
details in respect of this are set out in the Invitation to Tender.
All suppliers who meet the minimum requirements which are set out in the Invitation to Tender and who achieve
a score of 40 % or over for a particular Product Line will be appointed to that Product Line. Applicants should
note that they may, therefore, be appointed for one or a number of the Lines across this Framework Agreement
and should refer to the Invitation to Tender for further information in respect of this
The term of contracts formed under the Framework Agreement may continue beyond the end of the term of the
Framework Agreement itself. NHS Supply Chain expects to provide successful Suppliers with the opportunity
to offer additional savings to customers through the provision of discounted pricing, value added offerings and
commitment/bulk buy initiatives.
NHS Supply Chain will share savings information in order to assist its customers with making informed
procurement decisions.
The Framework Agreement will be between NHS Supply Chain and the Supplier, however 1) NHS Supply
Chain; 2) any NHS Trust; 3) any other NHS entity; 4) any government department, agency or other statutory
body (for the avoidance of doubt including local authorities) and/or 5) any private sector entity active in the
UK healthcare sector will be able to enter into a direct contract with the Supplier for any of the supplies and/or
services under the Framework.
The Supplier will be required to report and pay a direct contract management fee to NHS Supply Chain as
detailed in the tender documents.
Electronic ordering will be used and electronic invoicing will be accepted and electronic payment will be used.
For the avoidance of doubt, and notwithstanding the estimate indicated at II.2.1), NHS Supply Chain does not
guarantee any level of purchase through the framework agreement and advises Applicants that the framework
agreement shall be established on a non-exclusive basis.
Tenders and all supporting documentation for the contract must be priced in sterling and written in English. Any
agreement entered into will be considered a contract made in England according to English law and will be
subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts. NHS Supply Chain is not liable for any costs (including
any third party costs fees or expenses incurred by those expressing an interest, participating or tendering for
this contract opportunity. NHS Supply Chain reserves the right to terminate the procurement process (or part



OJ/S S123
30/06/2017
248953-2017-EN

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 5 / 5

30/06/2017 S123
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 5

of it), to change the basis of and the procedures for the procurement process at any time, or to procure the
subject matter of the contract by alternative means if it appears that it can be more advantageously procured
by alternative means. The most economically advantageous or any tender will not automatically be accepted.
NUTS Code: UK
All communications must be made through NHS Supply Chain's eTendering portal at http://
procurement.supplychain.nhs.uk/ISS/ using the Message Centre facility linked to this particular contract notice.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Not applicable
Not applicable
United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Appeals to be lodged in accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (as amended).

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
28/06/2017

http://procurement.supplychain.nhs.uk/ISS/
http://procurement.supplychain.nhs.uk/ISS/

		2017-06-30T06:06:22+0200
	SD-DSS Signature id-832120670752CC5D766AB8DEE298AFE1




